Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (ex p. 6/30		U.S. DEPARTMEN	T OF COMME					
		FORM COVER SHEET	nd Trademark C					
To the director of the LL C	TRADEM	ARKS ONLY						
Name of conveying part	. Patent and Trademark Office: Ple v(ies)/Execution Date(s):	ase record the attached documents or the new address	s(es) below.					
		2. Harrie and address of receiving party(ies)	☐ Yes					
AUTO	<u>SPLICE, INC.</u>	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?						
		Name: Wells Fargo, National Association	⊠ Na					
		Internal						
Individual(s)	☐ Association	Address:						
☐General Partnership	☐Limited Partnership	Street Address: 2450 Colorado Avenue						
⊠Corporation-State NY								
Limited Liability Company		City: Santa Monica						
Citizenship: <u>DE</u>		State: <u>CA</u>						
Execution Date(s) September		Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>9040</u> 2	t.					
Additional names of conveying	g parties attached? □ _{Yes} ⊠ No	city. 3040s	<u>.</u>					
		Association Citizenship: USA						
3. Nature of conveyance:		General Partnership Citizenship:						
☐ Assignment	☐ Merger	☐ Limited Partnership Citizenship:						
Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	Corporation Citizenship:						
Other		Other Citizenship:						
	•	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a de	nnestic					
		i epiesentative designation is attached. Wes No	•					
4. Application number(s) or A. Trademark Application No.(registration number(s) and iden	(Designations must be a separate document from as iffication or description of the Trademark.						
	2) Ses Attachéd Exulpit B	B. Irademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Exhi	bit B					
C. Identification or Description	of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date)	Additional sheet(s) attached? f Application or Registration Number is unknown)	Yes □No					
5 Name adda.	or mademant(a) (and Filling Date)	Application or Registration Number is unknown)						
 Name address of party to concerning document shoul 	whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and						
Name: <u>Susan O'Brien</u>	- we maney.	registrations involved: 2						
nternal Address: <u>CT Lien Sol</u> u	utions	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 5 - 0	5					
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road	d. Suite 101	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account						
City: Albany		☐ Enclosed						
State: NY	-	8. Payment Information:						
	Zip: <u>12205</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	974					
hone Number: <u>800-342-3676</u>		Expiration Date 3	1					
ax Number: <u>800-962-7049</u>		b. Deposit Account Number	117					
mail Address: <u>cls-udsalbauy@</u>	Number and the second	Authorized User Name:						
CIS-LICS MOSTIVE	Z	and the state of t						
7	***							
. Signature:		•						
	Sigha(Inc	September Date	1					
	Joanne BL Arnold	Total number of pages includ sheet, attachments, and doct	ing cover					
Docus	Name of Person Signing	Thou, attachments, and doct	unent: 18					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

EXHIBIT B PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark	Docket Number/Subense Country Name	Application Number/Date	Publication Number/Date	Registration	Status
AUTOSPLICE	AUTO-001323-AU/	XXXXXXX	1 and the second	Number/Date	Next Renews
	Australia	21-May-2013			Pending
	Class(es): 07 Int., 09 Int.		d dda a a a	med TDM	
	Division:			p(x): TRW	
	Agent Name:		Division	*	
	Assigned Name: Autosplice, Inc.		Agent		
MTOSPLICE		HOLD HIS ON TO SHEET OF THE STATE OF THE STA	1 DOOR HOMBOOMED PROCESSED CONTINUED 1 JAHRES 1	unn mille number i der c. m. — « Frind dissundissendissen um	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AUTQ-001342/	812522885		812522885	Registered
	Brazil	18-Apr-1986		74-Nov-1987	24-Nov-2017
	Class(es): 07 Int.		Attorne	v(s): TRW	
	Division:		Division	Ref:	
	Agent Name:		Agent	*	
	Assignec Name: Autosplice, Inc.				
UTOSPLICE	AUTO-001323-CN/	MACHINA NA N	encountered de let i it	m (Mercit Management of Child)	
	China (People's Republic)	21-May-2013			Pending
	Class(cs): 07 lm., 09 lnt.	2 1-10(ffy-20) (2			
	Division:			(s): TRW	
	Agent Nama:		Division i	**	
	Assignee Name: Autosplice, Inc.		Agent i	Ref:	
TOSPLICE	en e	17.11			
A CASH LINE, PA	AUTO-001348/	3538582		3538582	Registered
	China (People's Republic)			21-Octs2004	20-Oci-2014
	Class(es); 09 lot.		Attorney	•	29*(76)*2014
	Division;		Division 6		
	Agent Name:		Agent R		
	Assignee Name: Autosplice, Inc.		rigene n	ie/ i	

Trademark	Ducket Number/Subcase Country Name	Application Number/Date	Publication Number/Date	Registration Number/Date	Status
AUTOSPLICE	AUTO-001349/	3538584	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	1015411 001100111 1211 1 1 1 1 1	Next Renewa
	China (People's Republic)	24*Apr-2003		3538584 28-Nov-2004	Registered
	Class(es); 06 Im.		Attorney(s):		27-Nov-2014
	Division;		Division Ref:	TKW	
	Agent Name:		Agent Ref:		
	Assignee Name: Autosplice, Inc.		ragem neg.		
WTOSPLICE	AUTO-001350/	19 ин зой иментиров зая а ментиромуниченного а	по парамерання им з на параннярнарого мого и параме	er mend hind. Hir 4 40. 100 ki kiskipinensia olah dar. 310	
	Chins (Poople's Republic)	3538583		rasser.	Registered
	Class(es): 07 Int.	24-Apr-2003		38-Nov-2004	27-Nov-2014
	Division:		Attorney(s);	TRW	
	Agent Name:		Diviston Ref:		
	Assignce Name: Autosplice, Inc.		Agont Refi		
	γ, ,				
UTOSPLICE	AUTO-001323-RM/	NNNNNXX	1 > Boston of the H & Baston of the H		The state of
	European Community	21-May-2013			Pending
	Class(cs): 07 Int., 09 Int.		Attorney(s):	rrw	
	Division:		Division Ref:		
	Agent Name:		Agent Ref;		
	Assignee Name: Autosplice, Inc.				
TOSPLICE	AUTO-001347/	4892384	W. M. C.	. (No.)	611 MM 1 H H
	European Community	4672384 (P)-Feb-2006		892584	Registered
*	Class(es): 07 Int., 09 Int.	(ca-1,00-%()()0		8-Jun-2010	09-Feb-2016
	Division:		Attorney(s);	'R.W	
	Agent Name:		Division Ref:		
	Assignee Name: Autosplice, Inc.		Agent Ref:		

Trademark	Docket Number/Subcase Country Name	Application Number/Date	Publication Number/Date	Registration Number/Date	Status
AUTOSPLICE	AUTO-001348/	INPL 157581	「 」 ((2) * ((2) * ((2) * ((3) * (3) * ((3) * ((3) * ((3) * (3) * ((3) * ((3) * (3) * ((3) * ((3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * (3) * (3) * ((3) * (3) * (3) * (3) * (3) * (3) * ((3) * (N 1552919	Next Renew Registered
	France			27-Sep-1989	27-Sep=2019
	Class(es): 08 Int., 09 Int.		Attorney(s):	TRW	, .
	Division;		Division Ref:		
	Agent Name:		Agent Ref:		
	Assignee Name; Autosplice, Inc.				
UTOSPLICE	AUTO-001323-IN/	NXXXXXXX	कर्मनाव्यक्तकार्थकार्थकार्थकार्थकार्थकार्थकार्थकार्थ	K LIMON IDEE F. HH INTERCEMENT AND SECRET	ejox I , odesom andomandom HHH CI,
	India	21-May-2013			Pending
	Class(es): 07 Int., 09 Inc.	es truit word		TTALL	
	Division:		Attorney(s):	TRW	
	Agent Name:		Division Ref:		
	Assignee Name: Autosplice, Inc.		Agent Ref:		
UTOSPLICE	a most millerandescrime. Til Podentiformosandesce. Vellecollecismonica. I alegorepospos nel 11. Universi minimiscosi) THE WALLOW SHEET SHEET AND A LOSS OF SHEET HE HE HE HE			
To the first feet field	AUTO-001355/	D00 2013 038024		SOCIETY AND THE PERSON NAMED TO SHEET SHEE	Pending
	Indonesia	02*Ang-2013			
	Class(es); 09 Int.		Atterney(s):	TRW	
	Division:		Division Ref:		
	Agent Name: George Widjojo & Paraters		Agent Ref:		
	Assignee Name; Autosplice, Inc.		•		
UTOSPLICE	AUTO-001323-WO/	XXXXXXXX	VI 4181 B B B B B B	ня	•
	Int'l Registration - Madrid Agreement / Protocol	21-May-2013		1185559 11-Nov-2013	Registered 21-May-2023
	Class(cs): 07 Int., 09 Int.		Addings Call . "	F12.552	
	Division;		Attorney(s);	I IS AV	
	Agent Name:		Division Ref:		
	Assignee Name; Autosplice, Inc.		Agent Ref:		

Trademark	Docket Number/Suhease Country Name	Application Number/Date	Publication Number/Date	Registration Number/Date	Status
AUTOSPLICE	AUTO-001323-IP/ Japan Class(es): 07 Int., 09 Int. Division: Agent Name: Assignee Name: Autosplice, Inc.	NNXXXXXX 21-Mny-2013	a approximate the control of the con	(s): TRW	Pending
AUTOSPLICE	AUTO-001351/ Japan Class(es): 09 Int. Division: Agent Name: Assignce Name: Autosplice, Inc.	544-067389 01-Aug-1969	Attornevi Division R Agent R	left	Registered 05-Jul-2021
MITOSPLICE	AUTO-001323-KR/ Korea, Republic of Class(es): 07 Int., 09 Int. Division: Agent Name: Assignce Name: Autosplice, Inc.	NNNNNNN 21-May-2013	Attorney(Division R Agent R	ef:	Pending
UTOSPLICE	AUTO-001358/ Malaysia Class(es): 09 Int, Division: Agent Name: Rodyk & Davidson LLP Assignee Name: Autosplice, Inc	2013010975 05-Aug-2013	Attorney(s Division Re Agent Re	f:	 Ponding

Frademark	Docket Number/Subcase Country Name	Application Number/Date	Publication Number/Date	Registration Number/Date	Storns Next Renewal
AUTOSPLICE	AUTO-001323-MX/	NNSXXXX	F c xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	4 1000 HERMAN STREET, ST. 310 1 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1	e
	Mexico	21-May-2013			Pending
	Class(es): 07 Int., 09 Int.		d dan nor on the	712 617	
	Division;		Attorney(s):	I K W	
	Agent Name:		Division Ref:		
	Assignee Name; Autosplice, Inc.		Agent Rof:		
WITOSPLICE	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY	Mertinitinspecies is the transfer and the control of the control o	HATTONIA OF HERMANISM OF THE STATE OF THE ST		
Transport States	AUTO-001323-NZ/	NEXXXXXX		1185559	Registered
	New Zenland	31-May-2013		11-Nov-2013	21-May-2023
	Class(es): 07 Int., 09 Int.		Attorney(s);		#1-(4my-20#2
	Division:		Division Ref:	****	
	Agent Name:		Agent Ref:		
	Assignce Name: Autosplice, Inc.		rigen ng.		
UTOSPLICE		190. Residence (Sept. 1)	- Annual Contraction ()	nos ,,	MI
	AUTO-001323-PH/	MNNNNNX			Pending
	Philippines	21-May-2013			
	Class(es): 07 Int. 09 Int		Attorney(s):	TRW	
	Division:		Division Ref:		
	Agent Name:		Agent Ref:		
	Assignee Name: Autosplice, Inc.		- Albana Caralla		
TOSPLICE	ALTO COLOR	2 2 HW C 2 1 2			
	AUTO-001323-SG/	XXXXXXXX			Pending
	Singapore	23-May-2013			
	Class(es): 07 int., 09 int.		Attorney(s):	RW	
	Division:		Division Ref.		
	Agent Name:		Agent Ref:		
	Assignee Name: Autosplice, Inc.		Again Ref.		

Trademark	Docket Number/Subcase Country Name	Application Number/Date	Publication Number/Date	Registration Number/Date	Status
AUTOSPLICE	AUTO-001356/	903789	In commencement and seed contract about the account to the contract and contract an	· American Company	Next Renews
	Thailand	06-Aug-2013			Pending
	Class(es): 09 Im.		Attorney(s), TRW	
	Division;		Division Re		
	Agent Name: Siam Premier Assignee Name: Autosplice, Inc.		Agent Re		
AUTOSPLICE	I shortess count of the company of t	NATE			
C. LOME PICE	ADTO-001323/	85938929	name comment in the property over described in the entire of the control of the c	4520445	Registered
	United States of America	21-May-2013	11-Feb-2014	29-Apr-2014	29-Apr-2024
	Class(es); 09 Int.		Attorney(s)	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	7. 4.W.T07#
	Division: Agent Name:		Division Ref	}	
	Assignee Name: Antasplice, Inc.		Agent Ref	}	
	Annual County County to the				
UTOSPLICE	AUTO-001323-VN/	XXXXXXXXX	washington a .	1 May 2001 (1994 11)	, management (test
	Victorin	21-May-2013			Pending
	Class(es): 07 Int., 09 Int.	are terrify	###		
	Division:		Attorney(s);		
	Agent Name:		Division Ref:		
	Assignee Name: Autosplice, Inc.		Agent Ref:		
CTOSPLICE (typed drawing)	AUTO-001341/	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	United States of America	73029604		1021907	Registered
	Class(cs): 07 Int.	15-Aug-1974		07-Oct-1975	07-Oct-2015
	Division;		Attorney(s);	TEW	
	Agent Name:		Division Ref:		
	Assignee Name: Autosplice, Inc.		Agent Ref:		

Trademark	Oocket Number/Subcase Country Name	Application Number/Date	Publication Number/Date	Registration Number/Date	Shitus
AUTOSPLICE (Word & Design)	AUTO-(01344/ Gennany Class(es): 06 Int., 07 Int., 09 Int. Division: Agent Name; Assignee Name: Autosplice, Inc.	39602922 24-Jnn-1996	Attorney(s) Division Ref Agent Ref.)	Next Renewa Registered 24-Jan-2016
MTOSPLICE (Word & Design)	AUTO-00 [345/ United Kingdom Class(es); 06 Int., 07 Int., 09 Int. Division: Agent Name: Assignee Name: Autosplice, Inc.	2042262 23-Oct+1995	Attorney(s); Division Ref: Agent Ref:		Registered 23-Oct-2015
UTOSPIJCE (Word ONLY)	AITTO-001346/ United Kingdom Class(ex): 06 Int., 07 Int., 09 Int. Division: Agent Name: Assigner Name: Autosplice, Inc.	2041517		2041517 04-Dec-1998 TRW	Registored 17-Oct-2015

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of September 17, 2014, is made by and between AUTOSPLICE, INC. a New York corporation having a business location at the address set forth below next to its signature (the "Company"), and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association ("Wells Fargo"), and having a business location at the address set forth below next to its signature.

Recitals

- A. Company and Wells Fargo are parties to a Credit and Security Agreement (as amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") dated the same date as this Agreement, setting forth the terms on which Wells Fargo may now or hereafter extend credit to or for the account of Company.
- B. As a condition to extending credit to or for the account of Company, Wells Fargo has required the execution and delivery of this Agreement by Company.

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the Loan Documents and herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All terms defined in the Recitals hereto or in the Credit Agreement that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement. In addition, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

"Patents" means all of Company's right, title and interest in and to patents or applications for patents, fees or royalties with respect to each, and including without limitation the right to sue for past infringement and damages therefor, and licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including without limitation the patents listed on Exhibit A.

"Security Interest" has the meaning given in Section 2.

"Trademarks" means all of Company's right, title and interest in and to: (i) trademarks, service marks, collective membership marks, registrations and applications for registration for each, and the respective goodwill associated with each, (ii) licenses, fees or royalties with respect to each, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, dilution and damages therefor, and (iv) licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit B.

2. <u>Security Interest</u>. Company hereby irrevocably pledges and assigns to, and grants Wells Fargo (for itself as Lender and for each Bank Product Provider) a security interest (the "Security Interest") with power of sale to the extent permitted by law, in the Patents and in the Trademarks to secure payment of the Obligations. As set forth in the Credit Agreement, the Security Interest is coupled with a security interest in substantially all of the personal property of

3412778.5

Company. This Agreement grants only the Security Interest herein described, is not intended to and does not affect any present transfer of title of any trademark registration or application and makes no assignment and grants no right to assign or perform any other action with respect to any intent to use trademark application, unless such action is permitted under 15 U.S.C. § 1060.

- 3. <u>Representations, Warranties and Agreements</u>. Company represents, warrants and agrees as follows:
- (a) Existence; Authority. Company is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its state of incorporation, and this Agreement has been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of Company.
- by Company as of the date hereof, or to which Company has a right as of the date hereof to have assigned to it, and accurately reflects the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents as of the date hereof. If after the date hereof, Company owns, controls or has a right to have assigned to it any Patents not listed on Exhibit A, or if Exhibit A ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents, then Company shall, on the next date on which a Compliance Certificate is required to be delivered pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, provide written notice to Wells Fargo with a replacement Exhibit A, which upon acceptance by Wells Fargo shall become part of this Agreement.
- controlled by Company as of the date hereof and accurately reflects the existence and status of Trademarks and all applications and registrations pertaining thereto as of the date hereof; provided, however, that Exhibit B need not list common law marks (i.e., Trademarks for which there are no applications or registrations) which are not material to Company's or any Affiliate's business(es). If after the date hereof, Company owns or controls any Trademarks not listed on Exhibit B (other than common law marks which are not material to Company's or any Affiliate's business(es)), or if Exhibit B ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and registrations pertaining to the Trademarks, then Company shall, on the next date on which a Compliance Certificate is required to be delivered pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, provide written notice to Wells Fargo with a replacement Exhibit B, which upon acceptance by Wells Fargo shall become part of this Agreement.
- (d) Affiliates. As of the date hereof, no Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any items that would, if such item were owned by Company, constitute Patents or Trademarks. If after the date hereof any Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any such items, then Company shall promptly either: (i) cause such Affiliate to assign all of its rights in such item(s) to Company; or (ii) notify Wells Fargo of such item(s) and cause such Affiliate to execute and deliver to Wells Fargo a patent and trademark security agreement substantially in the form of this Agreement.
- (c) Title. Except for Trademarks and Patents that are not maintained in accordance with Section 3(h) hereof, Company has absolute title to each Patent and each

3412778.5

Trademark listed on Exhibits A and B, free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens. Except for Trademarks and Patents that are not maintained in accordance with Section 3(h) hereof, Company (i) will have, at the time Company acquires any rights in Patents or Trademarks hereafter arising, absolute title to each such Patent or Trademark free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens, and (ii) will keep all Patents and Trademarks free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens.

- (f) No Sale. Except as permitted in the Credit Agreement, Company will not assign, transfer, encumber or otherwise dispose of any Patents or Trademarks, or any interest therein, without Wells Fargo's prior written consent.
- (g) Defense. Company will at its own expense and using commercially reasonable efforts, protect and defend the Patents and Trademarks that are material or necessary to such Grantor's business against all claims or demands of all Persons other than those holding Permitted Liens.
- (h) Maintenance. Company will at its own expense maintain the Patents and the Trademarks that are material or necessary to the Company's business including, but not limited to, filing all applications to obtain letters patent or trademark registrations and all affidavits, maintenance fees, annuities, and renewals possible with respect to letters patent, trademark registrations and applications therefor. Company covenants that it will not abandon nor fail to pay any maintenance fee or annuity due and payable on any Patent or Trademark that is necessary in or material to the conduct of the Company's business, nor fail to file any required affidavit or renewal in support thereof.
- during the continuance of an Event of Default or if Company notifies Wells Fargo that it intends to abandon a Trademark or Patent in violation of Section 3(h) hereof, Wells Fargo may (but need not) perform or observe any of the Company's covenants or agreements set forth in this Section 3 or take steps to prevent such intended abandonment on behalf and in the name, place and stead of Company (or, at Wells Fargo's option, in Wells Fargo's own name) and may (but need not) take any and all other actions which Wells Fargo may reasonably deem necessary to cure or correct such failure or prevent such intended abandonment.
- payment would be to render any loan or forbearance of money usurious or otherwise illegal under any applicable law, Company shall pay Wells Fargo on demand the amount of all moneys expended and all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) incurred by Wells Fargo in connection with or as a result of Wells Fargo's taking action under subsection (i) or exercising its rights under Section 6, together with interest thereon from the date expended or incurred by Wells Fargo in accordance with Section 17.9 of the Credit Agreement.
- (k) Power of Attorney. To facilitate Wells Fargo's taking action as permitted under subsection (i) and exercising its rights as permitted under Section 6, Company hereby irrevocably appoints (which appointment is coupled with an interest) Wells Fargo, or its delegate, as the attorney-in-fact of Company, with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to create, prepare, complete, execute, deliver, endorse or file, in the name and on behalf of

3

3412778.5

Company, any and all instruments, documents, applications, financing statements, and other agreements and writings required to be obtained, executed, delivered or endorsed by Company under this Section 3, or, necessary for Wells Fargo, after an Event of Default, to enforce or use the Patents or Trademarks or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents or Trademarks to any third party, or to sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents or Trademarks to any third party. Company hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. The power of attorney granted herein shall terminate upon the termination of the Credit Agreement as provided therein and the payment and performance of all Obligations.

- 4. <u>Company's Use of the Patents and Trademarks</u>. Company shall be permitted to control and manage the Patents and Trademarks, including the right to exclude others from making, using or selling items covered by the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, in the same manner and with the same effect as if this Agreement had not been entered into, so long as no Event of Default occurs and remains uncured.
- 5. Events of Default. Each of the following occurrences shall constitute an event of default under this Agreement (herein called "Event of Default"): (a) an Event of Default, as defined in the Credit Agreement, shall occur; or (b) Company shall fail promptly to observe or perform any covenant or agreement herein binding on it; or (c) any of the representations or warranties contained in Section 3 shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when made.
- 6. <u>Remedies</u>. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter, Wells Fargo may, at its option, take any or all of the following actions:
- (a) Wells Fargo may exercise any or all remedies available under the
- (b) Wells Fargo may sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents and Trademarks.
- (c) Wells Fargo may enforce the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, and if Wells Fargo shall commence any suit for such enforcement. Company shall, at the request of Wells Fargo, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Wells Fargo in aid of such enforcement.
- 7. Miscellaneous. This Agreement can be waived, modified, amended, terminated or discharged, and the Security Interest can be released, only explicitly in a writing signed by Wells Fargo. A waiver signed by Wells Fargo shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. Mere delay or failure to act shall not preclude the exercise or enforcement of any of Wells Fargo's rights or remedies. All rights and remedies of Wells Fargo shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently, at Wells Fargo's option, and the exercise or enforcement of any one such right or remedy shall neither be a condition to nor bar the exercise or enforcement of any other. All notices to be given to Company under this Agreement shall be given in the manner and with the effect provided in the

3412778,5

Credit Agreement. Wells Fargo shall not be obligated to preserve any rights Company may have against prior parties, to realize on the Patents and Trademarks at all or in any particular manner or order, or to apply any cash proceeds of Patents and Trademarks in any particular order of application. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Company and Wells Fargo and their respective participants, successors and assigns and shall take effect when signed by Company and delivered to Wells Fargo, and Company waives notice of Wells Fargo's acceptance hereof. Wells Fargo may execute this Agreement if appropriate for the purpose of filing, but the failure of Wells Fargo to execute this Agreement shall not affect or impair the validity or effectiveness of this Agreement. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of any financing statement signed by Company shall have the same force and effect as the original for all purposes of a financing statement. This Agreement shall be governed by the internal law of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law provisions. If any provision or application of this Agreement is held unlawful or unenforceable in any respect, such illegality or unenforceability shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given effect and this Agreement shall be construed as if the unlawful or unenforceable provision or application had never been contained herein or prescribed hereby. All representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall survive the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the creation and payment of the Obligations. THE PARTIES WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED ON OR PERTAINING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

[Signature Page to Follow]

3412778.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agreement as of the date written about	parties have executed this Patent and Trademark
Autosplice, Inc. 10431 Wateridge Circle San Diego, CA 92121	AUTOSPLICE, INC. By Name: Jeff Cartwright Its Chief Financial Officer
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 2450 Colorado Avenue Santa Monica, CA 90404	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION By

Its Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement as of the date written above.

Autosplice, Inc. 10431 Wateridge Circle San Diego, CA 92121

AUTOSPLICE, INC.

By _____ Its President

ASSOCIATION

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 2450 Colorado Avenue Santa Monica, CA 90404

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

Its Authorized Signator



EXHIBIT A
PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

_					Updaten	/ 11Jun/4	(IEN I MNI) [RADEMAF	RK SECURITY AGI	REEMENT				
ite	n; 1)	Ang Dogs No.	rt Antic		Chaintry	Title	Predict Name / Geographics / Summary Gapps	SerialiParent eją,	Patent Neighbor	Patons	Paten	Date Filed	Date Issues
3		n History		,001A	USA	Apprentus & Merceda for Filament Bording & Manufacturing	SMA Crique	10/473,607 7,650,014	<u>'</u>	Tallommon Paternal Control of the Paternal			
	3	f*zaa	,	D010Vf	1184	Apparatus & Mathoda for Filamont Standing & Manufacturing	SMA Crimp	12/901.5da 7,900,000	7650014	1.16 (1845.)]seued	22-Jim 00	26-Jan-10
		P739		'001DV10V1	USA	Apparatus & Methods for Flament Booding & Manufacturing	SMA Crimp	17/029,200, 6,118,243	7920520;	TalCommunitaterria (VET 200000 and	.leruad	21-Jan-10	1R-Apr-11
١.	i	פכבייו		1401/01/01/00	H8V	Apparatus & Methods for Stement Crimping & Menutacturing	AMA Cilina	17(372,199	8113243;	LiCommon/24/arms/1/2011/243.pdf	(natiod	1-30440	14.F45-12
,	1	P230		DOIVED	Europa	Apparatus & Memoda for Filament Crinioms & Manufacturing	* 25 3	17.1			Ponding	1.3-Fah-12	
	,	P244		005R01	USA	Firstronic Shiniding Apparatus and Methods	Shirite, electrolomen	/110778.3	1870992	IIICommoniPerents & F10705002, qqq	Pending	21-Jun-07	
. 1		пар		00018		"Aldoxpline" Mack	A GOOD, SINGERNAMEN	11/898.808 8,001,485		Takkaminton/Cartents/USBC21455H1.pdf	leaved	7-840-07	4-044-11
Ą	ŧ	יי וואריי		007A	USA	Continuous Moland Flankings) Commeter		N/A		11 410 (01111110) I	N/A	M/A	N/A
: ,	į	AFF	*** *	POTVEPOE	· Cermeny		Allehender		5515057;	D)Cammonifeteria/L/SCC16033_car	Terrord	5-30-05	I-Apr-97
16		1140		OD7VFPFR	Fmnce	Condition in Market Market Co.	Autoheadar	וספבפל		1000	hanund	4-Jul-96	**
: 11		148		007VEPQ8	UK		Astonnadar	753901			lumund	4-14-55	
. 12	i je	7148	s	 Orbyvus		er en	Autohender	753901			lanueri	4-141-36	deres 1 1100
12	١,	 H48	•			1138 (1) + (-1) (1313) (1	Autobender	0-176600 4.195.053			Insued	2hu-(#1	11-Jul-01
14	1	. 0		1019A			Automandar	NS107834/125 045		(111) (1) (1) (1) (1)	Issues	25 Jun.98	
. 10				1 1 1 11111 1	1	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Autopak	00/804,534 5,708,052	5708052	120ommon/PaternalitiS2700002.out	lamed	- 11-Jan-26	
16		203		DPDA	* * * *	t to the second of the second	3 VA Crime	6.898.779 0s/7ttd nea	2593779	T/Gommon/Patents/US/SSC773.cdf	beintti		13-Apr-99
		**			111 111 111	Conforming Press, Fit Contact Pin For Printed Circuit Board	Genforming Prin	G 000,095 09/124,031	0052895	LiCommon Paisons/Licors2005 and	Intend	29-Jul-98	25-Apr-00
. 17	1	203			USA	Conforming Press, Fit Contact Pin For Printed Cheuft Roard	Conforming Pin	8.190.214 DRMING BRA	6180214	Discomment Patents (USS 1802) 4(11 ont	lwund	7-Dec-89	
1n				021A	USA .	Continuous Molgad Electrical Conceptor with Plas		5,770,390 08/795 200	253 MINT 541		Pround	27-Nev-08	
	ir:			D22A	USA .	Continuous Molded Pleatic Components or Assemblies	,	6.957,725 on/761,899	m 2 1	mi (n non)	Innued		ki 164) 411) (
5,03		207		02201	USA (Continuous Moided Plastic Components or Assemblies		5,Pf77,R41 00/083,003		Tiscommon Enternal Vertes (941 and	Insuna	9-Dec-96	1.1
51	,	209		ANED	USA (Community Chestronia Stellhoung with Office) Commi		5.957 709 000043,041	7087841	LiketimaraiPatentaiU85057732.pgg		44	19-Dcl-89
22	P	210		DSEV.	USA /	MAGPION DIO CARL (CIP (1-202) Offine Comme		G.935,090 00/794,993	5957779	PilGommoni/Patents/ki3500000.pdf	insued	10-Apr-97	1.0
23	P2	211		0284	USA (Continuous Organ-Pit Knuti Pin		6,042,420 08/pt z,co2	2694998	ElSammon/Entertail/28042430.cdf	issued	30-Jan-RG	
24	pŋ	нл	: .	Q27A	tian /	NuroPak Pander		5.007,000 08/804,602	6042426	•	beues		20-Man QQ
áu	P2	115		0284	URA S	Ruffeer Mount Flentro-Hagmetic Frequency Interference Styles		08/930,000 G 054,781	1987985.	11 4 361111 4 1 1111 4 2			19-Det-89
						*	4.0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	F054764	Licemmon/Paterna/USBOH1761.pdf	Tenued	24-Cep-97	18.Avr.do

		. ,		1 14									
70	; P2			10,70A	UBA	Hybrid Solder Bet and Pin Grid Array Circuit Reant Interscenant System and Method	Soldenball Pin and Pin Grid Army	09/122,228 6,272,741		Ligammani/mwon/1/98/27741.adf	 Insued	24-Jul-99	
. 27	,	22		IODRA	USA	Secondary Processing for Checinical or Modification Components Mokind to Continuous Comer Supports	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	of man against as -	5277741	t (common or p	פסוויכיהו	24-3111-99	10-Aug-01
20			•	7039CP1	USA	Connected With Same Having Charmenia to Excilitate Students		6,702,053,09/318,584	6202853	LifemmontPaterta/Libercons.pgr	Tenund	27-May-90	20-MA(-01
. 29	di la			Clare West Contract		Mount States Attachments	***	10/027.004 6.623 202	6623263	Licenment and work Wassers and	Imperoci		23-9np-03
, ,,,,,	ř		DOM:	33 00 370 (1000			BARBARIA HE INT					
סוד	1		:	OMICPI	USA	Solder Rell Contage and Christi Reard Assembly Uslining	a mar to a control for cause that the state of	#85759759559659657575000000 6,700,070,100004,125	A CONTRACTOR OF STREET	en a companiente de la companiente del companiente de la companien	ed attended #		
: 31	Pa	31	,	041VEFDF	Germany	Discrete Solder Ball Contest and Circuit Board Assembly Ultiving Same	Golderhall	1 284 5271	97000 m	TiGenmoniferents/1/86700079.pdf	Issued :	7-Mar-O4	28-Feb-02
32	P27	71		MIVEPOB	nk	Discrite Solder Ball Contact and Circuit Board Assembly Utilizing Same	SoldArball	1 204 523	;	4.6	bousti	24-Aup-03	
3,7	P23	31		OHIVEPHK	Hang Kong	Discrete Solder Bell Contact and Charle Roard Attembly Liftight Some	Soldarbali	03106778.8 HK	;		(85004	24-Aug.00	4
34	PZ	11	1	041V.IP	Japan	Discrete Soliter Ball Contact and Circuit Board Assembly Utilizing Same	Solderbaß - Utsty Patent	2003-038 109 4521054	1		·lasued :	12-Aug-03	0-9ep-06
25	123	33		OMIVER	Koren	Disornio Selder Rall Comect and Circuit Board Assembly Utiliting Came	Solderhall	10-2002-0047555		P. 10	delund	R-AHD-00	4-Jun-10
30	P23	17		.0417/90	Singapore	Discrete Solder Soll Contest and Circus Board Assembly	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	,	01029E+12; 4	Lidommor/Palaria/Kitidadapos/2000.pdf	lanund	13-Aug-07	R-Apr-11
27	iP20	4	3 K MC	C44A	USA	Utilizing Same		200204727-2	1.00.4		İtrund	; R.Aup.02	
1.	4	***	• • • •			Automatic Feeder for Strip Supported Contracts		10/027,009 4,091,059	9891860	InCommont Parental Library 808, ppf	demost	20-Dec-01	
36	POR WORK	es Defidite	· Ylenaniwan	0454	U8A	Tapa-Prickaped Header Pri Contact	4 34 311 1	10/216,500 g pag-440		T//Common/Paragin/UEC22044D.cdf	bound		t a cod
39	100	444						To an additional to the second	enecano Visita de la		1000	12-Aug-02	32-Nov-05
40	Page	7		047A	USA	Solder Reserve Transfer Device and Process	the second section of the second second	469 (1421) (1757 (1799) (1865) (1865) (1865) - 6,780,000 (1859) (1859)	r (resemble septifical)	of treatment of the district of any of the second was a second of the se		Was 100	
. 41	P28			047041	USA	Solder Reserve Trensfor Device and Process	7 (1 100)	9.07c ans	** "	Discommon December 1997/1997/2007	Insued	***	24-Aug-04
42	i,			DATCR1	U.S.A	Solder Reserve Transfer Device and Process		G 870,805 10/843,977	******	Tillicammoni@stegrie/USA7760000.edf	fraued	G-000-07	20-Dec-05
43	P238	3		0494	USA	Gentmuous Mokind Electronic Circuits		8.436.517 Dames, 655	A978855	TitCommon(Patental(Exercises and	innued.		13-May-04
.	i			OSTA	USA	Univ. Good Committee Apparentum and Malhode for Use in High. School Onte Applications		12/017,387	543F517	LiCommon/Ratental/USB455612.pdf	1	, 20-Aup-02	n-May-00
45				OUT/NEE	GN	Lew-Coal Confunctor Apparatus and Mathods for Use in High- Spired Data Applications	α	TRO		non t non t	Panding	22-Deni13	
- 46				D97A	USA	Appendix and Methods For Hament Crimping and Menufacturing	11.4	T6D			Pending	Teb	TAD
47	1 2 1			OSNA	UBA	Multi-Stable Adjustion Apparatus and Methods for Making and Using the Same	•		0.206	1 0 u.s.1	N/A	מחד יייייי	Tab i
40				058Rc1		Multi-Slabin Actuation Apparatus and Methods for Making and Using the Same		PGT/USDNOS/AND	nejara/UI	7 DE 1 10 H	Pending	11-Aug-00 ;	24-Report (
49		, ;		DERVER.	PCT	Multi-Stable Actuation Apparatus and Methods for Making and Using the Same		PRT/US2000/DSD4RT	1				*(**)*(
20	i	***	1	OC9A	USA	[Possible application for apprecian hast designation architecture]		Tao	. 4 11 11	71111140 1 7 H 4 1886 4	Express	11.Aug.(%)	107********
ণ	:			063A	USA	Power-Efficient Adjustor Assemblies and Wothods of Manufacture		13/14B.608	p		MA 	TRO	
92			ŧ	MAPR	USA	Cover-Efficient Actuator Assemblism and Methods of Visitification	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				Ponding	31-May-17	
53	· ·			ו אונטל	HQA	Power-Efficient Amustor Assemblies and Methods of Manufacture	* **	01/423 401 13/149.508			Expired	15-Den/10 :	
54				outsives.	Europa	Power-Efflower Actuator Assemblies and Matheda of				* * *	****		;
						Manidaosyle S	MA Entering Actuator	PCT/US2011/08/075			Pending	14-DAQ-11	4

56		063VFC	PCT	Power-Emelant Acquarge Assemblies and Methods of Manufacture		LICTALS LIVE APPE		0	1110 H (1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Panding	Da Assessed
50		,0A4A		Memory Alloy-Actuated Appetatus And Methods For Making And Using The Same	Sergepape was safety spans; force multiplication, trans-attended follower	13862270			C C C)	23-Nov-11 25-Oct-12
G7	i	064VPC	PCT	Memory Alloy-Activated Apparatus And Methods for Making (And Using The Same	(pres unigitification' punti-spaless (page, perbabble false people abund	POTAUSTPHOPPA		•••	I:\Common\Paleuts\W02013083511.		erit den sennen i j
50		OCTIA	U8A	Memory Alloy-Actuated Apparatus And Methoda For Making And Using The Same	*nformer SMA	12/909,1/13	*	2017063611.	Tifforms and findamental photograms are		29-Oer-12
1 69		DESVER	Fumpe	Memory Alloy-Active et Appendix And Methods For Making And Using The Same	SMA technology		,	יי נומופוסגוסג.			15-Dec.10
ec		onnveg	POT	Memory Alloy-Actuated Apparatus And Methods For Making - And Using The Same		POTAUS11/64900	•		•	Pending	
; G1	444147		100		SOURCE AND THE STREET					Perang Managan	15-040-10 ,
62	32	and the state of t		the state of the s	Parker Commence Comme					in the same of	
Marine.	tema di la constitución	and the second of the second o	SAMON ACLOS	THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON OF	danimi alimba wa majara na ak	erice bush on				2000	Charles Co.

Action Codes

Ittimediate action required

Y. Review required

Attindored

RECORDED: 10/17/2014